Depariment of City Development

Housing Authority Patricia S. Algiers

Redevelopment Authority Commissioner

C'Eiy P‘[aﬂ C{)mmz:slszoﬁ L Steven J. Jacguart

Historic Preservation Commission Deputy Commissionar
May 17, 2004

Mr. Ronald D. Leonhardt

City Clerk

City Hall, Room 205
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Dear Mr. Leonhardt:

Enclosed is a fully executed original of Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. 94-
170 (CM}, dated March 1, 2004, between the City of Milwaukee and the Board of
Business Improvement District No. 15. This pertains to the Riverwalk Development

Agreement.

Please insert this agreement into Common Council Resolution File No.
031225, adopted January 21, 2004.

Enclosure

Sincerely,

g . atric:ia S. Algiers
: Commissioner

809 Morth Broadway, Milwaukes, Wisconsin, Phone (414) 288-5000
Malling Address! P.0. Box 324, Milwazukee, Wi, 532061-0324, Web Site: www,mikeded.org
T.0.D. Numbers: Rent Assistance 286-2921 and Community Services 285-3504



Contract No. 94-170 (CM)
Amendment No. 11

ELEVENTH AMENDMENT TO RIVERWALK
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR BUSINESS
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 15

THIS ELEVENTH AMENDMENT TO RIVERWALK DEVELOPMENT

AGREEMENT is made the /#E  day of AR} , 2004, by and
between the City of Milwaukee (“City™) and the Board of Business Improvement

District No. 15 (*Board™).

RECITALS

The City and the Board acknowledge the following:

A. The City and the Board entered into a Riverwalk Development
Agreement for Business Improvement District No. 15 dated as of May 23, 1994 and
subsequently amended same on April 3, 1995, June 2, 1995, November 10, 1995,
May 13, 1996, October 22, 1996, February 28, 1997, December 18, 1997, February
21, 2000, December 14, 2000 and November 25, 2002. (The initial Riverwalk
Development Agreement and all amendments thereto are collectively referred to as

the "Development Agreement.”).

B. The Development Agreement provides for the construction and
operation of a riverwalk system through the downtown area of the City within the
boundaries of Business Improvement District No. 15 (the "Riverwalk System").

C. The City and the Board of Business Improvement District No. 2 (the
"BID 2 Board") entered into a Riverwalk Development Agreement for Business
Improvement District No. 2 dated as of June 23, 1998 (the "BID 2 Development
Agreement"). The BID 2 Development Agreement provides for the construction
and operation of a riverwalk system through the area of the City within the
boundaries of Business Improvement District No. 2 (the "BID 2 Riverwalk

System").

D. The City, the Board and the BID 2 Board desire that the Riverwalk
System and the BID 2 Riverwalk System be integrated into a single continuous
riverwalk through the construction of a new riverwalk segment linking the two
systems (the "Connector Segment"). The parties agree that the Connector Segment
will be located within the boundaries of Business Improvement District No. 15 and
have further agreed to participate in the funding of the costs of constructing the
Connector Segment as provided herein.

MWAI0448898TBIJES 01/20/04



E. The design of the Connector Segment will, in general, match the
overall design of the BID 2 Riverwalk System, rather than the Riverwalk System,
notwithstanding that it will be located within Business District Improvement District
No. 15.

F. The City and the BID 2 Board will, simultaneously with the execution
of this Eleventh Amendment, enter into an amendment to the BID 2 Development
Agreement consistent with and conforming to the terms of this Eleventh
Amendment.

G.  The City and the Board further desire to expend additional funds on
various components of the Riverwalk System for upgrades and new amenities (the
"System Upgrades") and they agree to participate in the funding of the System
Upgrades as provided herein.

H. The City has, via Resolution ¢ 3/ 22 5, approved this Eleventh
Amendment and authorized the proper City officers to execute same on the City’s
behalf.

L The Board has approved this Eleventh Amendment and authorized its
Chair to execute same on its behalf.

AGREEMENTS

Now, therefore, in consideration of the Recitals and the mutual promises and
undertakings hereinafter contained, the parties mutually agree and covenant as
follows:

1. A revised Exhibit C to the Development Agreement is attached hereto.
Such revised Exhibit increases the overall budget for the Riverwalk System by
$500,000 for the Connector Segment (identified as the "Michigan to Clybourn --
Eastside (connection to 3rd Ward)" at paragraph 5b of the first page of Exhibit C)
and by $750,000 for the System Upgrades (identified at paragraph 25 on page 1 of
Exhibit C).

2. The $500,000 cost of the Connector Segment shall be funded as
follows:

a. $250,000 shall be provided by the City as a grant from funds made
available to the City through a State of Wisconsin Stewardship Grant.

b. $195,000 (78% of the remaining $250,000) shall be provided by the
City as an additional grant as part of the City Share,

MWWIO44889BTRBIIES 01720704 2



c. $27,500 (11% of $250,000) shall be advanced by the City on behalf of
and as a loan to the Board, and the City Loan shall accordingly be increased by such

amount.

d. $27,500 (11% of $250,000) shall be paid by BID 2.

3. The design and construction of the Connector Segment shall be
carried out in accordance with the terms and requirements of the Development
Agreement; provided, however, that in the event of any conflict between the terms
and requirements of the Development Agreement and the terms and requirements of
the State of Wisconsin Stewardship Grant, the latter shall control. To the extent
permitted under the Stewardship Grant, the City and the Board will coordinate the
design and construction process for the Connector Segment with the BID 2 Board's
design and construction activities for the BID 2 Riverwalk System so as to
maximize joint contracting opportunities and efficiencies.

4. The $750,000 cost of the System Upgrades shall be funded as follows:

a. $585,000 (78%) shall be funded by the City as a grant as part
of the City Share.

b. $165,000 (22%) shall be advanced by the City on behalf of and
as a loan to the Board, and the City Loan shall accordingly be increased by such

amount.

5. The design and construction of the System Upgrades shall be carried
out in accordance with the terms and requirements of the Development Agreement.

6. The City agrees to enter into an amendment to the BID 2 Development
Agreement with the BID 2 Board pursuant to which the BID 2 Board agrees to fund
its share of the cost of the Connector Segment as provided in paragraph 2, above.

7. All capitalized and/or defined terms in this Eleventh Amendment shall
have the same meaning as set forth in the Development Agreement.

8. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Eleventh
Amendment and the terms of the Development Agreement, the terms of this
Eleventh Amendment shall control.

In Witness Whereof, the City and the Board have executed this Eleventh
Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

MWABH4889BTRIES 01/20/04 3



CITY OF MIL jEE
Mayor
Kot o N /el o o %é&éngww ”””

, City Clerk

COUNTERSIGNED:

, Comptroller 4

BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT BOARD NO. 15

Approved as to coptent this
day of M_, 2004, 7,

Spse;a.l Deputy Clty Attomey
Approyved as to form apd exgcution
this | day ofdzzzicz ’20%// .

aSpeel-&l Deputy Clty Attomey {

MWAI0448898TB-IES 01/20/04 4



g PO/OL/L0 ST ELAGISFPO M

pung ddo
ABQ R pUNZ UMpuM( 00¥v5T181 % 00000ZS — § (Leaow)  BOPISTEY §  {(o# sj0u) (010 ‘ebeuBls) senuausy Buping ‘9z
puny yuswdoeae 00°000'¢8s  § 00000's9L & {(L#o0u)  00000'0GL ¢ sapeibdn waeishs ‘gz
pung umpumg 00000'6EL ¢ 000002y ¢ 00°000°L8L ¢ (s138uBulz MdQ) suoncedsy) g Bupoyuop vz
00°016's6L 4 0OPIY'ELS  § oOvZE'6oY'L § SIv.iLOoLgns
sjuslBNUB U
pund umuma T T (seou) DOOO0GE §  (ge00) §ODOGES £ afeies aumol ¥ Bulpyng anduig gz
PUN UMILAGY 00'888'28Z ¢ (pwo0u) 00'pib'sOZ §  (be ejou) 00zoE8EY ¢ SawsouRyUL Buiping suy auld "2z
(susweoueyuzy
PUM UMUMCS 00'65%'s ¢ 00°000'8 $ 0085 L § Dvd) 8nis 1583 - 81218 0) winoguy L7
{suswanueyun
DUN umum(] 00" 000'E8 $ (esoou) 00000602 § (g sjou) 00000262  §  ezeld yueqieAn) 8IS 1SBM - LINOS SHEM '0Z
{sjuatuadueyuy tagqiofbssiapn)
Pund umaumg 00°859'6% ¢ 00000'6E ¢ 00RS9'8ZY ¢ BPIS 189 - NEBUNY O) pUBILBIY 51
{*soueyuz sprol4
PUN UMIUMC) 00'ELL06 ¢ 000001 8 O0ELLIPE & [RUSIEIN) SIS 1SBAN - UISUCOSIAN ©) UBBILOIY '91
{"aouryug sbeieg
pun4 umjumg 00'509'8/2 ¢ 00°000'28 % 00'599°'6ve  §  BuUMOL) apIS JSeAN - UEBILDIN O] WINOGAD /),
. (swswaaueyuy sun
pUnZ UMM - g ooooe'gr ¢ 00°000'gL $ HUEH) BPIG 1SEH - UBBIUOH 0] UISUODSIA "¢l
{sluowasueyuy
PUR UMIUMG 002211 g ovook'ze % 00°428'/8 $ D SONNEMIN) SIS 181 - WNOGHY 01 SHIM 'S L
D0'SL0°C08°LL § 00'v22'928'S § 00'662'629'C1 § sIvioldans
{24 aponbiepy
pUn. umLme G02ET 8L jooooEnT § 00251868 ¢ 8i9d) BPIS ISOAN - B1BIS OF LINCGIN b
PUN UMM 00'688° 2t $ 00°0004L 8§ 00'69%'+9 $ 39945 Uit 0} pug - Aslly uBIsapad ¢L

asleys
8a4nog A1 aleys Ao aig/elelid e =00 Jobpng juawbag joofoid



L POT/LG SUMALEOSIPPOTMIN

00°B55'F0S'E1 § 00°'BES'EOL 'Y § 00°461°89Z'8} ¢ STVIOL ONYYD
D0vISsas % 60°000¥e2 t0visearT & sSIvLi01id9ans
aleys

aainog Ajn aJeys Ao aig/syeaid (6 o100 396png jusuibag josfo.ld



10.

EXHIBIT C
Footnotes

Includes $125,000 for dockwall repairs authorized by Common Council
Resolution No. 941733 and $40,000 for additional enhancements authorized by

Common Council Resolution No. 990128.

This figure includes installation of pedestrian lighting on North Martin Luther
King, Jr. Drive and on West Cherry Street adjacent to the Commerce -
Street/WEPCQ Power Plant biock. It also includes design plans for dockwall -
improvements and a temporary riverwalk. This temporary riverwalk will not be

constructed as part of the overall project.

Includes $100,000 added by Common Council File No. 950603 to upgrade the
Riverbank Plaza plus an additional $80,000 added by File No. 960465.

Includes $100,000 added by the Common Council (File No. 950603) to upgrade
the Fine Arts Building portion of the riverwalk.

Includes $100,000 for dockwall repairs added by Common Council File
No. 941184.

This line includes funds for project signage, building amenities, water taxi stops
not included with other segment improvements, and general project contingency

funds.
Added by Common Council File No. 950957.

In addition to the budget shown, $495,400 was previously approved for the
segment per Common Council File No. 940926. Of this total, $336,000 will be
provided through a Federal Grant and $159,400 will be provided by the City.
The total budget for this segment is $933,702.

The budget for each of the individual project components has been adjusted to
reflect actual and expected costs as of September 1, 1997,

includes $1,278,000 added per amendment number 7 (Common Council File

No. 970824). Of this amount, $871,035 is for project up-grades to be paid back
to the City by benefited property owners. The remaining $406,965 reflects
increases in base project costs and will be split 78% City and 22% BID15. The
$871,035 for project up-grades was subsequently reduced by $200,000 (see

footnote #13).

MW\ 044993BTBUES 12/16/03



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Includes $75,000 added per amendment number 7 (Common Council File
No. 970824). This $75,000 addition will be used as a building amenity grant in

the muiti-owner block.

These funds were established per amendment number 9 (Common Council File
No. 000690). '

 This figure includes $200,000 transferred from the multi-owner block budget.

The $200,000 was aiiocated 78% City, 2% BID.

Includes $62,000 added per amendment number 10 (Common Council File No.
011165). This $62,000 will be used to fund Change Order #8 for tha Hagh!and

Avenue bridge (pressure switches).

These funds were established per amendment number 11 (Common Councit File
No. ). Included in the $500,000 total is a $250,000 State of Wisconsin

Stewardship Grant.

The $55,000 private share will be split equally between BID #15 (Downtown
Riverwalk) and BID #2 (Historic Third Ward Riverwaik). The amount to be paid
back to the City by BID #15 under the terms of this development agreement is

$27,500.

These funds were established per amendment number 11 (Common Council File
No. )

MW044993BTRIJES 12716/03 9



BUDGET SUMMARY

Project Cateqgory Private Public % Private
1. New Riverwalk $3,410,224°  $10,756,923° 24.1
Segments
2. Amenities & . 264,000° 905,574 22.6
. Monitoring _
3 Pere Marquette - 100,000 796,152 11.2
Park
4. Enhancements to 673,414 795,910 45.8
Pre-existing Segments
5. Dockwall upgrades 316,000° 250, 000° 55.8
$4,763,638 $13,504,559 26.1
Total Project Cost: $18,268,197
City Source Summary Private Source Summary
TiD 9 $716,000. Private Contributions $ 143,703
TID 13: 3,348,264, BID 15: 4,592,435*
Downtown Fund: 5,025,057. BID 2 27,500
Development Fund 855,000'. TOTAL
$4,763,638
Bridge Program Fund: 156,000.
Stewardship Grant 250,000.
TID 41: 3,154,238.
TOTAL 13,504,559.

MWAI044992BTRJES 12/16/03 10



10.

Reflects Common Council Resolution No. 941184 (Steinmeyer Building dockwall
improvements) and Common Council File No. 970824 (multi owner block

dockwall improvements).

Reflects Common Council Resolution No. 941733 (dockwalk repairs to City
property in the vicinity of Highland Avenue).

Includes an additional $335,000 per Common Council Resolutions Nos. 850603,
960465, and 950957 (Upgrades to the Riverbank Plaza, Fine Arts Buzidmg and

the Empire Building)

Includes $1,137,332 for private property upgrades to be assessed exciusively
against the individual benefited property owners; an additional $27,500 for the
Michigan to Clybourn connection to the Third Ward; and an additional $165,000

for system upgrades.

Includes an additional $105,414 per Common Council File No. 961445 for the
Mason to Wells (east side) segment, an additional $655,035 per Common
Council File No. 970824 for the Wells to Kilbourn (west side) segment, an
additional $889,657 per Common Council file number 000690 for the Time
Warner and the Harley Davidson segments, and an additional $55,000 for the
Michigan to Clybourn connection to the Third Ward per Common Council File

No.

Includes an additional $232,888 per Common Council File No. 961445 for the
Mason to Wells (east side) segment; an additional $406,965 per Common
Council File No. 970824 for the Wells to Kilbourn (west side) segment; an
additional $40,000 per Common Council File No. 990128 for Highland Plaza
East: an additional $3,154,238 per Common Council File No. 000690

for the Time Warner and the Harley Davidson segments; an additional $62,000
per Common Council File No. 011165 for the Highland Avenue bridge; and an
additional $445,000 for the Michigan to Clybourn connection to the Third Ward.

Includes an additional $75,000 per Common Council File No. 870824 for building
amenities in the multi-owner block and an additional $585,000 for system

upgrades per Common Council File No.

Includes an additional $165,000 for system upgrades per Common Council File
No.

This is the BID 2 ( Historic Third Ward) share of the Michigan to Clybourn
connection to the Third Ward.

Includes $195,000 added as the City's share of the Michigan to Clybourn
connection project and $585,000 as the City’s share of the system upgrades.

MW\ 0440938 TBJES 12/16/03 11



