Drepariment of ity Cevelopmaent

Housing Authority
Redevelopment Autheority

Gity Plan Comsission

HMistoric Pregervation Commission

October 26, 2004

Mr. Ronald D. Leonhardt

City Clerk

City Hall, Room 205
Milwaukee, Wl 53202

Dear Mr. Leonhardi:

Enclosed is a fully executed original of Amendment No. 12 to Contract No. 94-
170 (CM), dated September 23, 2004, between the City of Milwaukee and the Board
of Business Improvement District No. 15. This pertains to the Riverwalk Development

Agreement.

Please insert this agreement into Common Council Resolution File No. 040010,
adopted May 25, 2004,

Enclosure

Sincerely,
. e
5 j{; F o, Wm

. Rocky Marcoux
i Commissioner

309 Morth Broadway, Milwaukss, Wisconsin, Phone (414) 286-8500
Balling Address: P.O. Box 324, Milwaukes, Wi 83201-0324, Web Site: www.mkedcd.org
T.0.0. Numbers: Rent Assistance Z88-2821 and Community Services 286-3504



Contract No. 94-170 (CM)
Amendment No. 12
TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO RIVERWALK
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR BUSINESS
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 15

THIS TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO RIVERWALK DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT is made the day of , 2004, by and
between the City of Milwaukee (“City”) and the Board of Business Improvemnent
District No. 15 (“Board”).

RECITALS
The City and the Board acknowledge the following:

A.  The City and the Board entered into a Riverwalk Development
Agreement for Business Improvement District No. 15 dated as of May 23, 1994 and
subsequently amended same eleven times, including executing an Eleventh
Amendment to Development Agreement dated as of March 1, 2004 (the "Eleventh
Amendment"). (The initial Riverwalk Development Agreement and all amendments
thereto are collectively referred to as the "Development Agreement." All capitalized
terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to same in the Development
Agreement, including the Eleventh Amendment.)

B. Among other things, the Eleventh Amendment provides for the
construction of a Connector Segment linking the Riverwalk System to the BID 2
Riverwalk System and allocates the costs for the Connector Segment among the
City, the Board and the BID 2 Board.

C. The estimated cost of the Connector Segment set forth in the Eleventh
Amendment is lower than more recent estimates. Accordingly, it is necessary for
the City, the Board and the BID 2 Board to reallocate the increased costs among

themselves.

D. The City and the BID 2 Board will, stmultaneously with the execution
of this Twelfth Amendment, enter into an amendment to the BID 2 Development
Agreement consistent with and conforming to the terms of this Twelfth
Amendment.

E. The City has, via Resolution 040010, approved this Twelfth
Amendment and authorized the proper City officers to execute same on the City’s
behalf.

F. The Board has approved this Twelfth Amendment and authorized its
Chair to execute same on its behalf,

MWAIOS7729BTBIES 05/10/04



AGREEMENTS

Now, therefore, in consideration of the Recitals and the mutual promises and
undertakings hereinafter contained, the parties mutually agree and covenant as
follows:

1. The cost of the Connector Segment is $660,000. A revised Exhibit C
to the Development Agreement is attached hereto. Such revised Exhibit increases
the overall budget for the Riverwalk System by $660,000 for the Connector
Segment (identified as the "Michigan to Clybourn -- Eastside (connection to 3rd
Ward)" at paragraph 5.b. of the first page of Exhibit C).

2. The $660,000 cost of the Connector Segment shall be funded as
follows:

a. $250,000 shal] be provided by the City as a grant from funds made
available to the City through a State of Wisconsin Stewardship Grant.

b. $319,800 (78% of the remaining $410,000) shall be provided by the
City as an additional grant as part of the City Share.

c. $45,100 (11% of $410,000) shall be advanced by the City on behalf of
and as a loan to the Board, and the City Loan shall accordingly be increased by such
amount.

d. $45,100 (11% of $410,000) shall be paid by the BID 2 Board.

3. The City agrees to enter into an amendment to the BID 2 Development
Agreement with the BID 2 Board pursuant to which the BID 2 Board agrees to fund
its share of the cost of the Connector Segment as provided in paragraph 2, above.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Eleventh Amendment not
inconsistent with the terms of this Twelfth Amendment shall remain in full force
and effect.

In Witness Whereof, the City and the Board have executed this Twelfth
Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

MWL087720BTBIJES 05/10/04 2



IN THE PRESE\ECE OF

3

m%»é%«::a gf -}"; f il %f”u, ff

CITY OF MILWAUKEE

/A,
ﬁ{??%&%‘?f} A N

?w&w ,@M/

, Mayor

, City Clerk

COU}\\;\ER GNED:
m&m ERTY

i‘x J O , Comptroller [}~

IN THE PRESENCE OF- BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT
- DISTRICT BOARD NO. 15
andy/Z/
i j/féi/ ;5 ff g M@ﬁ:ﬂé § 43&”3

f&ﬁ%l Deputy Clty Attomey

Approved
this =23

to form and execution
day of

, 2004,

Sperint De;?{l?y City Attorney

MWALOBTT29BTRUJES 05/10/04



FOO1/S0 SHCHIHGELLS0 VAN

PUng umitima gussvly % 00°000%65, ¢ ooges'ess 8 BZB| 1900S uosep 71

PUNA{ UMUMQ 7 6 Q1L 00008'zRE $ 0000008 % 00000298 ¢ SUOROBULIOD HBMSSOID) "L L
(juswBeg

UMOULIN LMOLYLUN UMOUNUD UMOLUN  fup ) sesiomy B g 1834S SDIBUNLO? PO

{wswhag
WOl (Zikolow)  00'v90'0L2'L §  (Z1# oj00) 00'616'658  § (Zl#eou) 00'626'c89'L ¢ %_srgmémam_wﬁm%w%m 83&&8.09

(uswiag BIGET) JauIepn)

WL (Zi#aou)  00PLL'8I8'L §  (ZL# @ou) 00ZvL'ees ¢ (Ziisou)  00'9Le'L0bZ ¢ MBMIBARY B YEd 198RS S0saWwWwo? g}
{BunyBy Jetewnsay)
el all 00'48E'che $ - $  (Z#=wouw)  ooigeope $ NEMIBARY § Yieg joa4g SO0 "B,
pung
ebpug g pund umiuma  (L#810U)  00'G9'Z1zZ $ 00000'98 &  (#eou) 00'cos'sez ¢ 1S9M BZRId pUBlUBI g
P4 UMUM() 0028800y §  (c#a0U) 00000'208 § (o siou) 00298'29. ¢ (18Buisn) apis 1som - puelyBi o) se1g g
purn. umjume OUEBS'80L 8 0O'05'080°L § (oL alou)  pogcl'osl't § (Bump minw) epis 1sapm - wInogiy o spgepn 4
(axduig)
8 GtlL 00°89¢£'659 $ - $ 00'88¢ 659 $ BPIS 189NN, - BZB HUBGIBARS O) LISUODSIAA ‘G
pund ‘asg (prepn pag oy UORIBLLIOD)
JuelDy diyspresalg 000006y § (SL#810U) 00000'SS § (gl er0u) 00000'008 ¢ apisise3 - wnogAn o c%ﬁmwﬁ qg
uidled
PUn4 umiumcy 00'€ES'vOE $ 00000551 ¢ 00°EEG'B1G § suQ jueq) episises - wnogdls o) vebpogy =
pun
afpug » pung umumQ {F1# a10u}
£ aiL 00'Eeg'e90'c ¢ 00000'SYS  § (EL#o10U)  00'ER8'LIoe ¢ abpug uelysapad pueBiy -y
PUnNg UMILMO 00 148'Zep $ 00°000'v8L ¢ 00119968 $ (uefoy) apig jsex - a9.1g o puguby ¢
PUng usmuma {1 8l0u)  0O0LRLLE ¢ 00'000°€81  $  (#e0u)  00°0LB'OSS o 153 ezelg puelbiy 'z
PUMZ UMIUMC] 00°426'SE $ 00°000'0L § 00°'£26'SY $ (uos|pz o pueiuBi) wemoaps |
aleys
mu..som. \Q.uo @Lmﬂm. \Q__O Qum\@wm\ﬂtl (e# aj00) u@mﬁam uE@E@@W wﬁ@\ﬁkﬂm

1o8png uononysuon)

wdu LIEIHXH



pund ddo

‘ABC B PUNY LMILMQ

pun4 Juawdoeasq

pUNA umum

pung usmiumg

PUN S UMM

DUN umjumQ

pung umpumg

pUn uMjuMQ)

PUn- UM

PUNY UAMIUME

PUNZ UMIUM(]

PUn 4 UMIUMQ

PUnd UMM

puny UMUMQ

82.4n0g A319

VOOL/S0 SUECALA6TLLBO AN

00F5TEE  § 0000077~ § (Ligewou)  (OFISTEY § (o# 9100) (038 ‘eBeubig) S3nusury Buiping gz

0U000'ses ¢ 00000591 § (#8100 00000'0S. ¢ saprifidn woysdg gz

00000'BEE § 000002y ¢ 00000048+ §  (sssubum mgq) suonoadsu; g BUpoHLON 57
00°0L6'S6L ¢ 00'biv'EL9 ¢ 00'vZE'BOY'L § sviolgans

ﬂcemmwuﬁmccm

ST (tpeou) GOOORES §  (weouy Boooose 3 abeles) sumo g Buiping andizy g4

00'988'2€C  §  (pHAOU  00WILGOZ §  (ba 50U)  o0TOC'eLE SiuswsoueLLy Buippng suy suly "2z

{spuswaoueyuy

00'65¢'9 $ 00°000'8 $ 00'65Y'¥i $ OVdl) 8PS 1523 - ajeyS OF winoqyy 12

Aﬂamﬁwocmaam

06°000°c8 § (ewsou) 00000602 § (g4 si0U) 00000262 §  ezaid yuegioany) apis 1sepp - IR0 SIS 02

{sjustssueyug mabssiapn)

00'869'68 $ 0000’68 ¢ 00'858'82L 4 8P5S8 - neBunr O] puRyBi 51

(renueyug spray4

00'ELL'DB $ 00000l ¢ SUELLIYL  § ieyssep) opig s - UISUDOSIAL O} ueByoipy g1

{aoueyuy sbeien

00'599'842 ¢ 0000029 % 00599°S¥E  §  sumOL) oIS 18O - UEBIIIY 0) WnegAID) 11

{swswasueyug sup

- $ 00009’ ¢ 00°009'9: g HueH) apIg 1587 - ueBow of UISHODSIAN ‘gL

(sjuswaoueyuy

00'7zL's) $ 0000v'Ee ¢ 00T I § 1D eeuneMIN) BpIS 15e3 - wWinogyy o SISM 5L
00°620'c08'11 § 00'P2Z'028's ¢ 00°662'629'SL § sviolgans

(e ananbagpy

GOCGLo8l % 0060000 § VT T T 218d} 8piS 1SaM - 23815 OF Wnoapy| p

00688 LY $ o0o0o'LL g 00'688't0 $ 19845 Wy OF pug - Ay uetsepay ¢

aieys
aleys Ao aig/ayeatid (6 200} ya6png Juawbeg 100foiq



g FO/CL/S0 SHMHIN6TLL0DMN

00'656'v0S'SL § 00°8£9'E9L'Y § 00°461°89Z°81 § STVI10L UNYYD
DOFISS06  § 00000792 § G0PI56ILT SvioLgns
aleys

aaunog Ao atseys Ao alg/ayeALid (62 20v) yobpng juswbag 100foid



EXHIBIT C
Footnotes

1. Includes $125,000 for dockwall repairs authorized by Common Council
Resolution No. 941733 and $40,000 for additional enhancements authorized by
Common Council Resolution No. 990128.

2. This figure includes installation of pedestrian lighting on North Martin Luther
King, Jr. Drive and on West Cherry Street adjacent to the Commerce
Street WEPCO Power Plant block. It also includes design plans for dockwall
improvements and a temporary riverwalk. This temporary riverwalk will not be
constructed as part of the overall project.

3. Includes $100,000 added by Common Council File No. 950603 to upgrade the
Riverbank Plaza plus an additional $80,000 added by File No. 960465.

4, Includes $100,000 added by the Common Council (File No. 950603) to upgrade
the Fine Arts Building portion of the riverwaik.

5. Includes $100,000 for dockwall repairs added by Common Council File
No. 941184.

6. This line includes funds for project signage, building amenities, water taxi stops
not included with other segment improvements, and general project contingency
funds.

7. Added by Common Council File No. 950057.

8. In addition to the budget shown, $495 400 was previously approved for the
segment per Common Council File No. 940926. Of this total, $336,000 will be
provided through a Federal Grant and $159,400 will be provided by the City.
The total budget for this segment is $933,702.

9. The budget for each of the individual project components has been adjusted to
reflect actual and expected costs as of September 1, 1997.

10.  Includes $1,278,000 added per amendment number 7 (Common Council File
No. 970824). Of this amount, $871,035 is for project up-grades to be paid back
to the City by benefited property owners. The remaining $406,965 reflects
increases in base project costs and will be split 78% City and 22% BID15. The
$871,035 for project up-grades was subsequently reduced by $200,000 (see
footnote #13).

MW 044993IBTRJES 12/16/03



1.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

Includes $75,000 added per amendment number 7 {Common Counci! File
No. 970824). This $75,000 addition will be used as a building amenity grant in
the multi-owner block.

These funds were established per amendment number 9 (Common Council File
No. 000690).

This figure includes $200,000 transferred from the multi-owner block budget.
The $200,000 was allocated 78% City, 22% BID.

Includes $62,000 added per amendment number 10 {Common Council File No.
011165). This $62,000 will be used to fund Change Order #8 for the Highland
Avenue bridge (pressure switches).

These funds were established per amendment number 11 (Common Council File
No. 031225). Included in the $500,000 total is a $250,000 State of Wisconsin
Stewardship Grant.

The $55,000 private share will be split equally between BID #15 (Downtown
Riverwalk) and BID #2 (Historic Third Ward Riverwalk). The amount to be paid
back to the City by BID #15 under the terms of this development agreement is
$27,500.

These funds were established per amendment number 11 (Common Council File
No. 031225).

MW\044993RTRIES 1271603 8



BUDGET SUMMARY

Project Category Private Public % Private
1. New Riverwalk $3,410,224°  $10,756,923° 24.1
Segments
2. Amenities & 264,000° 005,574’ 22.6
Monitoring
3. Pere Marquetie 100,000 796,152 11.2
Park
4. Enhancements to 673,414 795,910 45.8
Pre-existing Segments
5. Dockwall upgrades 31 6,00{)3 250, 000° 55.8
$4,763,638 $13,504,559 26.1
Total Project Cost: $18,268,197
City Source Summary Private Source Summary
TiD9: $716,000. Private Contributions $ 143,703
TID 13: 3,348,264. BID 15: 4,592,435
Downtown Fund: 5,025,057. BID 2 27,500°
Development Fund 855,000, TOTAL
$4,763,638
Bridge Program Fund: 166,000.
Stewardship Grant 250,000.
TID 41: 3,154,238,
TOTAL 13,504,558.

MWA044993BTRIJES 12/16403 9



10.

Reflects Common Council Resolution No. 941184 (Steinmeyer Building dockwall
improvements) and Common Council File No. 870824 (multi owner block
dockwall improvements).

Reflects Common Council Resolution No. 941733 (dockwalk repairs to City
property in the vicinity of Highland Avenue).

includes an additional $335,000 per Common Council Resolutions Nos. 950603,
060465, and 950957 (Upgrades to the Riverbank Plaza, Fine Arts Building and
the Empire Building)

Includes $1,137,332 for private property upgrades to be assessed exclusively
against the individual benefited property owners; an additional $27,500 for the
Michigan to Clybourn connection to the Third Ward; and an additional $165,000
for system upgrades.

includes an additional $105,414 per Common Council File No. 961445 for the
Mason to Wells (east side) segment, an additional $655,035 per Common
Council File No. 970824 for the Wells to Kilbourn (west side) segment, an
additional $889,657 per Common Council file number 000690 for the Time
Warner and the Harley Davidson segments, and an additional $55,000 for the
Michigan to Clybourn connection to the Third Ward per Common Council File

No. O3/ 225,

includes an additional $232,888 per Common Council File No. 961445 for the
Mason to Wells (east side) segment; an additional $406,965 per Common
Council File No. 970824 for the Wells to Kilbourn {west side) segment; an
additional $40,000 per Common Council File No. 990128 for Highland Plaza
East; an additional $3,154,238 per Common Council File No. 000680

for the Time Wamer and the Harley Davidson segments; an additional $62,000
per Common Council File No. 011165 for the Highland Avenue bridge; and an
additional $445,000 for the Michigan to Clybourn connection to the Third Ward.

includes an additional $75,000 per Common Council File No. 870824 for building
amenities in the multi-owner block and an additional $585,000 for system
upgrades per Common Council File No. 03] 3.5,

includes an additional $165,000 for system upgrades per Common Council File
No.O3/ A5,

This is the BID 2 ( Historic Third Ward) share of the Michigan to Clybourn
connection to the Third Ward.

Includes $195,000 added as the City's share of the Michigan to Clybourn
connection project and $585,000 as the City's share of the system upgrades.

MWL 044993BTBJES 12/16/03 10



